Appendix F. Table 27

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS)
Percentage of Respondents by Grade Level (2011-2023)

CDC Youth Risk Behavior
Surveillance Survey (YRBSS)

By Grade Level

2021

Survey Year 2011 2014 2016 5010 2023
Total Total Total Total Total
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
0 10th 12th et 10th 12th . 10th 12th . 10th 12th . o 10th 12th . . Total Sample
CAREGDRY/Incicarcy ﬁzf:)s (n=440) | (n=397) | 19 (1%2::’;)5 (n=495) [(n=397) [¥'9 (l‘sz‘f;)s (n=605) [(n=445) |59 (1(3:;15)5 (n=486) |n=487) PValue pig (IGOES)S n=637) (n=344) |PVaUe PIg* N Grageso-12) | 10" il
(n=837) (n=892) (n=1051) (n=973) (n=981)

TOBACCO USE
Ever tried smoking 414 [ 359 [ 473 * 269 | 224 [ 325 [* 184 [ 149 [ 23.0 * 17.27 | 14.40 [20.12 J0.02 [* 17.04 [14.62 [19.77 [ 0.03 T[* 17.8 [1639 [ 227
Smoked a cigarette prior to age 13 84 | 84 | 84 92 | 86 | 99 | 57 | 51 | 66 370 | 391 [349 [073 |- 499 [503 [494 [095 [- 6.3 [ 61 [ 5.0
Ever smoked cigarettes daily (dropped in 2019) 84 | 65 | 10.5 * 42 | 29 | 59 [* 41 | 25 | 63 *
Currently smokes cigarettes daily (at least 1x per day during the
|past 30 days) (added in 2019) 0.52 X X X ! 0.17 0.31 0.00 0.23 -1 0.6 0.4 0.9
Current cigarette use (smoked on at least one day in past 30 days)j| 16.1 12.8 19.8 * 9.0 5.7 13.2 * 3.9 2.7 5.6 * 5.05 4.33 5.77 0.30 - 6.01 3.61 8.72 0.00 ** 3.8 3.79 5.2
Current frequent cigarette use (smoked on 20+ days of past 30
days) 4.1 2.7 5.6 * 1.8 14 2.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.93 0.82 1.03 0.74 ! 0.39 0.47 0.29 0.65 -1 0.7 0.61 1.0
Smoked > 10 cigarettes/day (% based only on those who smoke)
(dropped in 2019) 5.1 1.7 7.6 12.3 - 8.9 2.3 0.0 3.6 9.9 10.39 9.5
Tried to quit smoking in past 12 months (% based only on those | | ‘ | | | | |
who smoke) 42.3 43.8 41.1 34.1 38.2 31.3 32.1 45.0 20.5 * 50.57 45.45 55.81 0.33 - 43.56 47.73 40.54 0.51 -! 54.2 56.00 53.7
Method for acquiring cigarettes in the past month: (% based only
|on those who smoke) (dropped in 2016)

Bought cigarettes at a store or gas station 0.2 51.3 21.4 6.7 29.6
|Someone 18+ years old gave them to him/her 6.9 6.6 13.1 13.3 13.0
|Gave someone money to buy cigarettes for him/her . 6.9 9.2 4.8 6.7 3.7

orrowed or "bummed" cigarettes from someone else 26. 32.2 22.4 * 32.1 30.0 33.3
Other Tobacco or E-cigarettes
Currently used smokeless tobacco (past 30 days) 3.6 | 3.4 | 38 33 [ 20 [ 48 ] 1.8 [ 1.3 [ 25 2.07 2.68 1.45 - 2.42 2.51 2.33 .85 - 2.5 [ 2.19 [ 2.8
Currently used cigars (past 30 days) 12,5 | 112 | 14.0 68 | 52 | 84 | 3.6 [ 27 [ 48 2.77 2.2 3.29 - 3.59 4.71 2.33 .05 * 3.1 | 3.20 | 43
Ever tried vaping (added in 2019) 37.90 35.39 40.41 . - 25.10 20.16 30.70 .00 ik 36.2 13463 | 457
Tried vaping prior to age 13 (added in 2019) 2.47 3.2 1.65 .10 - 4.21 5.35 2.92 .06 -
Currently used e-cigarettes (past 30 days) 54 | 45 [ 6.6 | 7.5 [ 65 [ 89 16.41 14.02 18.80 .04 * 11.81 10.68 13.08 .24 - 18.0 [16.50 [ 24.0
Method for acquiring electronic vapor products in the
past month: (% based only on those who use vape products)

bought them at a store or gas station 15.5 20.5 10.0 16.95 11.11 21.88 0.37 ! 2.36 [ o000 [455 o032 T-1

got them on the Internet (dropped in 2023) 15.5 13.6 17.5 1.69 2.47 1.04 0.37 !

gave someone else money to buy them for me 10.7 9.1 12.5 8.47 11.11 21.88 0.37 !

borrowed them from someone else (or shared them with
someone else) (added in 2023) 28.6 36.4 20.0 46.33 48.15 4479 037 |1 31.33 | 28.36 | 34.09 | 0.32 | -1
Someone who could legally buy these products gave them to me 13.1 9.1 17.5 6.78 4.94 8.33 0.37 !
T took them from a store or another person (without permission)
(added in 2023) 3.6 2.3 5.0 5.65 7.41 4.17 0.37 ! 1.18 0.00 2.27 0.32 -1
I got them some other way 13.1 9.1 17.5 14.12 14.81 13.54 0.37 ! 21.39 22.39 20.45 0.32 -1
T got or bought them from a friend, family member, or someone
else (added in 2023) 27.08 26.87 27.27 0.32 -1

ought them myself in a vape shop or tobacco shop (added in
2023) 15.23 19.40 11.36 0.32 -1
IT bought them myself at a mall or shopping center Kiosk or stand
(added in 2023) 1.44 2.99 0.00 032 |-t
at Is the main reason you have used electronic vapor products

(% based on those who vape) (added in 2019)?
Friend or family member used them 45.15 46.45 44.00 0.43 ! 32.10 29.60 34.00 0.25 - !

o try to quit using other tobacco products 2.12 X 2.86 0.43 ! 2.39 1.60 3.00 0.25 -1

hey are easier to get than other tobacco products 2.12 X 2.86 0.43 ! 0.69 1.60 0.00 0.25 -1

hey are less harmful than other forms of tobacco 4.55 X 6.29 0.43 ! 1.48 0.80 2.00 0.25 - !

hey are available in flavors, such as mint, candy, fruit, or 8.18 5.03 A3 0.23 T 10.87 T2.00 T10.00 0.25 -7

used them for some other reason 37.88 39.35 36.57 0.43 ! 42.84 40.00 45.00 0.25 -1
T felt pressured to use them because my peers were all using them
(added in 2023) 8.72 13.60 5.00 0.25 -1
[They cost less than other tobacco products (added in 2023) 0.91 0.80 X 0.25 -1
|At.school
Smoked on school property in past 30 days 6.7 | 48 | 89 * 24 | 1.2 | 3.8 |
Someone smokes tobacco (cigarettes/cigars, etc.) inside their | | | | | | | | I | I |
home 11.1 10.8 11.5 9.9 9.6 10.4 9.58 11.96 7.20 0.01 * 8.61 9.28 7.85 0.43 -
————————————— = = =
ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE
Ever drank alcohol 59.3 55.3 63.8 * 52.1 45.7 60.0 * 44.2 40.9 48.8 * 43.24 37.42 49.06 0.00 ** 37.13 29.30 45.91 0.0001 [***
First alcoholic drink prior to age 13 17.1 19.6 14.2 * 14.2 16.5 11.5 * 10.2 12.0 7.7 * 10.08 12.68 7.48 0.01 * 8.94 9.87 7.89 0.28 - 15.0 15.20 10.9

xokx
Current alcohol use (alcohol use in past 30 days) 34.8 30.3 39.9 * 25.7 19.5 33.5 * 23.2 18.3 30.0 * 23.84 17.90 29.77 |<.0001 | ! 21.16 15.70 27.33 |<0.0001 ¥** 22.7 18.93 32.2
Consumed 5 or more alcoholic drinks in a row at least once in the
|past month 18.6 14.7 23.0 * 13.8 9.3 19.4 * 7.4 4.0 * 9.15 7.41 10.88 0.13 ! 8.93 6.28 11.92 0.00 el
Method for acquiring alcohol in past month: (% based only on
those who drank alcohol)
Someone gave it to me 39.0 [ 376 [ 40.1 50.6 | 46.5 [ 53.7 | 50.6 | 478 [ 53.1 41.67 44.21 4000 Jo0.00 [**1 | 26.39 [22.68 [28.72 | 0.01 [*I 40.1 [39.90 [ 424
1 gave someone money to buy it for me 17.0 | 128 | 204 14.0 | 158 | 127 | 108 | 7.2 | 13.9 6.67 | 211 [ 966 000 [**1! 852 | 515 1064 | 0.01 [*!
Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed. 1




Appendix F. Table 27

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS)

Percentage of Respondents by Grade Level (2011-2023)

CDC Youth Risk Behavior
Surveillance Survey (YRBSS)
National Estimates By Grade Level

AT D 2011 2014 2016 9 2021
Total Total Total Total
Sample Sample Sample Sample
" 12th . 10th 12th . 10th 12th . 10th 12th 10th Total Sample
CATEGORY/Indicator _ Sig* || (Grades _ = Sig* | (Grades _ _ Sig* (Grades _ = p-value (Grades _ 10th 12th
(n=397) 10812) (n=495) |(n=397) 10812) (n=605) [(n=445) 10812) (n=486) |(n=487) 10812) n=637) (Grades 9 -12)
(n=892) (n=1051) (n=973) (n=981)
ook it from a store or family member 19.5 6.6 8.9 10.9 7.5 14.9 22.5 8. 18.75 23.16 15.86 0.00 11.71 13.40
bought it in a store or gas station 6.8 7.8 5.1 4.0 6.0 3 2.7 3. 4.58 3.16 5.52 0.00 10.99 3.09
bought it at a restaurant, bar or club 1.5 6.0 * 2.1 4.0 0.7 8 0.9 0. 2.08 1.05 2.76 0.00 X X
bought it at a public event 4 0.0 0. 2.08 1.05 2.76 0.00 2.10 2.06
got it some other wa: 18.9 19.2 24.17 25.26 23.45 0.00 18.16 21.65
got it at a party (added in 2023) 21.48 31.96
Ever used marijuana 34.2 43.4 * 34.2 28.9 40.7 * 29.6 23.0 38.5 * 31.07 26.95 35.19 0.01 24.23 17.11 27.8 23.96 39.4
First tried marijuana before age 13 8.3 6.2 * 5.6 6.7 4.3 3.1 2.7 3.6 2.36 2.26 2.46 0.84 1.98 2.20 4.9 4.22 4.9
Current marijuana use 23.2 25.9 21.4 17.3 26.5 * 15.9 12.7 20.3 * 18.71 16.26 21.15 0.03 14.57 10.99 15.8 13.26 22.4
During the past 30 days, how did you usually use marijuana? (%
based on those who used marijuana) (added in 2019)
ate it in food such as cookies, brownies, candy 8.16 8.14 8.18 0.68 17.12 10.00 .44
dabbed it using waxes or concentrates 10.20 12.79 8.18 0.68 6.04 5.71 4
drank it in tea, cola, alcohol, or other drinks X X X X 0.57 1.43 4
smoked it in a joint, bong, pipe, or blunt 53.57 47.67 58.18 0.68 54.94 60.00 .44
used it some other way 2.55 X X X 2.08 2.86 4
vaporized it 23.98 26.74 21.82 0.68 19.25 20.00 4
Cocaine
Ever used cocaine 4.4 | 46 | 39 [ 56 | 2.2 [ 20 [ 25 3.61 2.89 4.34 0.23 2.05 [ 1.16 2.5 [ 1.94 [ 34
7.9 7 1 4 4.4 .73 4.98 2.48 .04 4.57 .31 8.2 .73 .
K 2.0 2.2 .0 .0 .93 1.04 X .73 .22 .05 1.31 .38 4
2. 3. 7 4 .0 .0 . .45 1.87 1.03 0.27 .31 .20 1.8 .50
6.0 6. 4.1 5.1 . 3. .20 3.12 3.29 0.88 2.47 .83 2.9 2.41 .2
Ever used steroids without a prescription (dropped in 2019) 4.4 2. 7 3.0 .3 1.
Ever injected any illegal drug (dropped in 2019) .8 2.5 1.8 3.3 0 0.5 1.6
[Ever used prescription PAIN MEDICINE erugs without prescription | |
in the last 30 days (changed in 2019 16.1 13.5 12.2 15.2 7.2 6.5 8.1 6.93 8.07 5.79 0.16 5.89 7.24 6.0 5.32 5.4
used over-the-counter rugs to ge TN the Tast 30
days (changed in 2019) 18.5 9.1 8.1 10.4 7.2 8.3 5.6 4.24 5.59 2.89 0.04 2.77 3.92
Used a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin,
codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription
in the past 30 days (added in 2019, removed in 2023) 5.80 6.03 5.57 0.76
Used a prescription drug (such as Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
without a doctor's prescription in the past 30 days (added in 2023) 2.92 4.75
Ever used synthetic marijuana 29 [ 30 [ 27 5.88 4.76 7.00 [0.14 5.85 5.36 6.5 [ 6.36 [ 76
Ever used opioids (added in 2023) 10.71 11.93
|At School
Offered/sold/given you drugs at school in past 12 months 19.0 [ 193 [ 186 ] 18.2 [ 168 [ 20.1 19.12 | 19.96 18.28 [ 0.73 16.14 ]18.55 13.9 [ 1441 [ 140
= = = —
SEXUAL BEHAVIOR
|Sexual Activity
Ever had sexual intercourse 59.3 * 36.1 28.6 45.4 * 28.9 21.1 39.5 * 33.61 22.71 44.42 [<.0001 25.07 15.54 30.0 22.61 48.4
Sexual intercourse prior to age 13 8.3 * 6.1 6.7 5.4 2.9 3.4 2.3 3.62 3.95 3.30 0.59 7.06 9.47 3.2 3.40 2.4
Number of partners >=4 in lifetime 22.0 * 10.5 8.4 13.1 * 5.6 4.9 7.3 8.39 2.91 13.84 [<.0001 6.47 2.67 6.0 3.34 12.5
Currently sexually active (past 3 months) 45.2 * 25.8 19.1 34.2 * 20.6 14.6 28.7 * 24.79 15.38 34.16 [<.0001 23.19 14.13 20.7 14.64 35.4
Context Variables, based on those students who have had
iﬁghol/drugs before last sex 259 183 [ 175 [ 19.0 ] 149 [ 149 [ 15.0 17.11 | 1429 [18.64 [0.31 19.51 [ 25.00 I 20.6 [17.52 T 20.55
Condom use at last sex 62.1 | 58.2 | 57.7 [ 58.7 | 60.3 | 654 | 56.6 55.36 | 57.76 | 54.09 | 0.52 54.83 [53.68 | 51.9 [ 5980 [ 46.4
he Tast time you and your partner had sexual intercourse and
used a condom, what was the main reason? (% based on those
who reported using a condom the last time they had sex) (added
n 2019)
or some other reason 6.35 7.95 5.49 0. 0.63 2.04
o prevent BOTH pregnancy & STDs 47.62 43.18 50.00 0. 45.44 46.94
0 prevent STDs 7.54 9.09 6.71 0. 3.32 4.08
0 prevent pregnancy 38.49 39.77 37.80 0. 50.60 46.94
ethod used at last sex to prevent pregnancy:
o method to prevent pregnancy 5.7 * 10.0 12.6 8.0 10.1 [ 111 | 9.4 * 11.04 [ 11.82 [ 10.65 | 0.14 7.10 [ 11.58 |
Birth control pills 19.1 18.1 13.3 | 21.7 131 | 79 | 16.7 1411 | 12.73 | 14.81 | 0.14 16.41__ | 17.89 | 20.9 [ 1450 [ 26.0
Condoms (to prevent pregnancy) 52.6 50.6 51.1 50.3 51.0 | 571 | 46.7 48.47 | 54.55 | 4537 | 0.14 45.27 | 43.16 | 51.8 1 59.80 | 46.4
Injectable BC/BC ring/implant or IUD 8.3 2.6 0.7 4.0
Withdrawal or some other method 12.6 13.2 14.8 12.0 10.8 14.3 8.3 7.06 8.18 6.48 0.14 10.24 12.63
"Not sure” 1.7 5.5 7.4 4.0 2.6 1.6 3.3 3.37 4.55 2.78 0.14 5.40 6.32
An 1UD (Mirena/ParaGard) or implant (Ortho Evra) 6.5 3.2 8.9 9.82 X 12.96 | 0.14 7.85 5.26 8.7 [ 270 | 12.9
A shot (Depo-Provera), patch (Ortho Evra)
or birth control ring (NuvaRing) 5.9 4.8 6.7 6.13 4.55 6.94 0.14 1.46 1.05
I have never had sexual intercourse with an opposite sex partner
(added in 2023) 6.27 2.11
PHYSICAL HEALTH

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five

respondents were suppressed.
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Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) C€DC Youth Risk Behavior
Percentage of Respondents by Grade Level (2011-2023) Surveillance Survey (YRBSS)
National Estimates By Grade Level
Gy ED 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total Total Total Total
Sample | o | 1ath Sample | o | 12th Sample | o 12th S 10th 12th sample | o 12th Total Sample
CATEGORY/Indicator (Grades [, = Sig* || (Grades _ - Sig* )| (Grades _ = Sig* (Grades _ _ p-value [Sig* || (Grades _ = p-value Big* 10th 12th
10812) (n=440) | (n=397) 10812) (n=495) (n=397) 10812) (n=605) |(n=445) 10812) (n=486) [(n=487) 10812) n=637) [n=344) (Grades 9 -12)
(n=837) (n=892) (n=1051) (n=973) (n=981)
General health described as "good" "very good" or "excellent" 88.3 88.3 88.4 86.8 84.6 89.7 * 84.52 84.89 84.16 0.75 - 82.67 81.26 84.26 0.22 -
8 or more hours of sleep on a typical school night 28.7 35.1 20.8 * 27.0 30.8 21.9 * 23.16 27.39 18.97 0.00 e 26.07 28.50 23.32 0.07 - 22.7 [23.80 [ 16.5
Have a "medical home" or a "usual” doctor or health center they
go to when sick 74.2 76.7 71.1 * 82.3 84.2 79.8 76.59 76.14 77.02 0.75 - 77.76 77.93 77.57 0.90 -
Physical or "well" check-up in past 2 years 80.6 80.9 80.3 92.4 93.2 91.3 81.40 80.71 82.10 0.58 - 91.47 90.42 92.60 0.25 -
Weight Status
15.2
Overweight (BMI calculated, based on age and reported height and (all
[weight) 17.8 21.0 13.8 * 15.3 14.6 16.2 16.0 15.58 14.17
Obese (BMI calculated, based on age and reported height and
weight) 11.0 12.0 9.8 * 12.6 13.7 11.0 16.3 16.59 17.32
Described self as overweight 21.0 27.2 29.7 30.8 28.5 31.4 30.8 32.2 30.13 [ 29.96 [3031 [091 [ - 26.84 [28.25 [2529 [ 030 [ - 32.3 31.24 33.03
Trying to lose weight 45.3 43.2 45.6 48.8 41.7 44.0 43.7 44.5 44.42 | 4493 14392 [075 |- 39.51 [40.80 [38.08 | 039 [ - 45.7 43.10 46.4
Method used to lose weight
Fasted for 24+ hours (dropped in 2023) 10.9 | 123 [ 9.4 | 12.7 [ 143 [ 107 | 100 [ 125 [ 6.6 * 14.54 | 1343 [15.64 [0.33 [ -
Used diet pills, powders, liquids 41 | 51 | 29 | 3.7 | 33 | 43 |
Vomited or used laxatives 42 | 49 | 34 | 40 | 39 | 41 |
Dietary choices
Ate vegetables at least 1x per day in the past 7 days (added in
2019) 42. 46.3 38.64 0.01 * 44.52 45.21 43.73 0.64 -
1+ serving of soda/day 18.4 20.7 15.5 * 14.3 15.2 13.1 4. 14.0. 15.80 0.44 - 12.43 14.13 10.50 0.09 - 14.7 [ 1293 T 16.1
Ate breakfast all 7 days in the past week 26.1 | 27.7 | 243 | 38.4 40.7 35.6 37.6 38.4 36.5 3 36.2' 27.69 0.00 ** 33.36 31.24 35.76 0.13 - 25.0 2691 [ 23.0
Did not eat breakfast in previous week 11.4 11.4 11.5 11.0 12.5 9.0 5 14.43 15.91 0.52 - 13.45 15.07 11.63 0.11 - 22.1 [ 20.82 [ 24.02
Fast food meals or snacks consumed at least once in the past week 71.0 68.0 74.7 70.1 66.7 74.6 *
Ate green salad 1+ times per day in past week 13.9 15.0 12.4
Ate fruit 1+ times per day in past week 43.7 43.0 44.7 44.58 | 50.10 [39.09 [0.00 [** 46.19 [4694 [4535 [ 0.62 [ -
Physical Activity
7 days of 60 min of exercise/wk. 13.9 15.3 11.9 * 17.27 20.25 14.29 0.01 * 10.83 [19.84 [19.83 [ 099 | - 23.9 [25.10 [ 208
5+ days of 60 min of exercise/wkK. 28.1 32.6 23.0 * 31.2 36.9 24.1 * 30.6 33.9 26.1 * 35.47 41,53 29.40 |<.0001 [*** | 40.64 | 41.26 | 39.94 | 0.68 | - 45.3 4820 | 417
Watched TV 3+ hrs./day (dropped in 2023) 32.6 36.6 28.3 * 27.3 27.4 27.2 19.5 21.8 16.5 * 19.40 17.88 20.91 0.23 -
Used computer 3+ hrs./day (not for school work) (dropped in
2023) 33.5 31.3 35.9 45.8 48.0 43.0 * 46.7 49.4 42.9 * 48.45 48.86 48.04 0.80 =
Watched TV, played video games, or used a computer, phone, or
tablet for 3+ hrs./day (excluding school work) (added in 2023) 67.95 67.88 68.02 0.96 - 75.9 74.86 76.63
Played on 1+ sports teams in past 12 months 55.0 59.5 49.9 * 51.5 55.5 46.6 * 50.1 55.9 42.3 * 49.69 [ 5458 [44.86 [0.00 [** 46.82 50.71 42.44 0.01 * 49.1 50.20 43.7
[PE Class at least 1x/week 43.9 68.5 16.4 * 44.8 68.9 14.8 * 45.3 67.9 14.8 *
E Class 5 days/week 10.6 16.4 4.2 * 8.6 12.7 3.6 * 9.4 14.5 2.5 *
ing situation & Sleep Location (dropped in 2016)
[Living situation
live with both parents 56.8 55.5
live with a single parent 22.7 26.2
Some times with my mom, sometimes with my dad 6.5 3.2
ive with a parent and step-parent 10.7 9.
ive with foster parents 0.2 0.2
ive with grandparents or other adult relatives 1.3 2.7
Other 1.8 2.7
Sleep location
In parent's or guardian's home 97.4 98.0 96.6
[Tn the home of a friend, family member, or other person because I |
had to leave my home or my parent/guardian cannot afford
housing 0.7 0.3 1.1
In shelter or emergency housing 0.2 0.2 0.2
In a motel or hotel 0.2 0.0 0.5
In a car, park, campground, or public place 0.4 0.2 0.7
1 do not have a usual place to sleep 0.2 0.3 0.0
Somewhere else 1.0 1.0 0.9
Other Health-related topics
Ever had asthma 19.9 [ 199 [ 19.8 | 20. 21.4 20.5 22.2 18.2 22, 1.48 72 0.65 - 19.24 [1983 [18.60 [ 0.64 [ -
Flu vaccine in past 12 months (dropped in 2023) 4. 26.3 24.6 26.0 .8 36.! 7.50 .49 0.76 -
Taught about HIV/AIDS at school (question changed in 2023) 81.2 | 78.8 [ 83.8 | 83.1 * 84.6 85.2 7 88.4 0.63 .25 0.04 *
Ever tested for HIV . 9.1 9.7 7.3 .0 * 19. 4.12 24.07 0.00 ** 5.12 4.23 6.11 0.21 - 5.8 4.50 8.7
Ever tested for sexually transmitted infections (STI) (not HIV) .4 6.5 * 10.5 7.5 4.7 * 13.6 8.14 18.94 [<.0001 [¥** 4.39 2.87 6.06 0.02 * 5.2 3.50 9.1
Had a concussion from playing sports/being physically active in the
past 12 months 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.47 13.69 9.26 0.03 * 11.68 14.06 9.01 0.01 * 11.9 12.17 9.45
Oral Health
Brush teeth at least twice a day 75.0 76.7 73.2 76.4 | 765 | 76.4 77.74 | 80.00 [75.51 [0.09 [ - 81.65 [8140 [81.92 [ 0.83 [ -
Saw dentist or orthodontist (for any reason) within the past 12
months (dropped in 2016) 70.6 71.3 69.8
Teeth cleaned by dentist/dental hygienist within past 12 months
(dropped in 2016) 69.9 70.5 69.2
Saw dentist for check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental
work in the ﬁast 12 months 69.0 | 70.9 | 66.3 75.47 | 76.99 | 74.03 | 0.30 | - 79.67 | 81.09 | 78.12 0.26 | - 73.7 | 74.10 | 69.9
I — — — —— —
MENTAL HEALTH
Depression

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents

were suppressed.
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Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS)
Percentage of Respondents by Grade Level (2011-2023)

CDC Youth Risk Behavior
Surveillance Survey (YRBSS)
National Estimates By Grade Level

ST D 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total Total Total Total

Sample | g | 1t sample | o | 1ath Sample | o 12th Sl 10th 12th Sample | o | 12th Total Sample
CATEGORY/Indicator (Grades [, _ Sig* [l (Grades _ _ Sig* | (Grades _ _ Sig* (Grades - = p-value [Sig* || (Grades _ _ p-value [ig* 10th 12th

10812) (n=440) [(n=397) 10812) (n=495) |(n=397) 10812) (n=605) [(n=445) 10812) (n=486) |(n=487) 10812) n=637) (n=344) (Grades 9 -12)

(n=837) (n=892) (n=1051) (n=973) (n=981)
Sad or hopeless feelings for 2+ weeks in past 12 months 23.0 26.1 19.6 * 30.0 31.2 28.5 29.4 28.5 30.7 33.09 33.88 32.30 0.60 - 30.71 31.91 29.36 0.39 - 42.4 41.48 43.71
Anxiety (added in 2019)
During the past 12 months, have you had significant problems with|
feeling very anxious, nervous, tense, scared, or like something bad |
was going to happen? 45.51 46.50 44.51 0.53 - 47.55 47.70 47.37 0.92 -
Suicide (in past 12 months)
Seriously considered suicide 155 [ 184 [ 12.0 | * 12.5 14.1 [ 104 | 13.04 12.01 14.08 0.34 - 10.89 13.02 8.50 0.02 * 22.2 23.15 21.08
Made a suicide plan 9.7 118 [ 74 T * 115 | 131 | 96 | * 10.6 111 | 9.8 9.21 9.73 8.70 0.58 - 5.54 6.59 4.36 0.13 - 17.6 18.37 15.7
Attempted suicide 10.5 109 [ 102 | 6.0 | 69 [ 48 | 4.6 55 | 34 | 5.97 6.39 5.56 0.58 - 3.84 5.18 2.33 0.02 * 10.2 10.88 8.6
Had injury from suicide attempt needing medical attention (%
based on those who reEorted attemEtinﬁ suicide) 25.0 14.61 18.18 11.11 0.18 - 23.68 18.18 37.50 0.21 - 3.0 2.89 2.41
INJURIES & VIOLENCE
Transportation Safety
Rarely or never use bike helmet (% based on those who biked
in past year) 71.6 69.8 74.2 63.3 59.1 69.0 59.8 57.2 63.9 63.35 62.19 64.62 0.56 - 57.40 56.08 58.95 0.45 -
Rarely or never use car seatbelt 8.7 8.5 8.9 7.2 7.3 7.1 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.84 5.56 4.12 0.30 - 3.45 4.71 2.03 0.02 *
Rode with drunk driver in past month 26.8 25.6 28.1 17.8 16.7 19.2 19.5 20.3 18.4 17.73 17.49 17.98 0.84 - 14.27 15.77 12.57 0.15 14.1 14.48 14.28
Drove drunk in past month (% based on those who drove in past
30 days) 10.4 8.1 13.0 * 9.9 6.4 12.4 * 8.3 7.5 9.1 8.70 6.59 10.07 0.20 - 6.36 6.36 6.36 1.00 - 4.6 2.79 6.35
[Texted or e-mailed while driving (% based on those who drove in
past 30 days) 28.7 11.9 39.4 * 29.1 10.2 43.9 * 35.09 18.64 45.52 |<.0001 | *** 33.01 15.73 44.63 |<0.0001 |*** 36.1 22.61 54.27
Violence
Carried a weapon in past month 12.4 12.4 12.4 10.6 10.8 10.3 8.1 8.1 8.1 7.61 7.42 7.80 0.82 - 6.80 6.64 6.98 0.83 -
Carried a gun #-pastmenth in the past 12 months (30-day data is
not available in 2019) 6.3 6.2 6.6 3.3 3.5 3.0 2.7 2.0 3.6 2.37 2.26 2.48 0.82 - 1.58 2.21 0.87 0.09 - 3.5 2.85 3.51
Been in a physical fight in past 12 months 20.9 24.1 17.4 14.6 16.7 12.1 15.7 18.8 11.5 * 15.69 19.21 12.16 0.00 ** 10.18 14.31 5.52 0.0001 [*** 18.3 18.51 15.29
Injury from fight treated by a doctor 4.8 4.8 4.8 2.0 1.8 2.3

Violence
Ever been forced to have sexual intercourse 7.7 85 | 69 | 6.6 6.5 6.6 4.9 4.3 5.7 3.62 2.28 4.96 0.03 * 3.35 3.49 3.20 0.80 - 8.5 8.2 10.24
Yy @ partner or someone they were dating to do sexua
things they did not want to do - kissing/touching/intercourse (%
based on those dating someone in past 12 months, 10.4 12.7 8.0 9.8 12.2 7.0 8.89 6.99 10.60 0.13 - 9.35 11.82 7.11 0.06 - 9.7 10.64 8.68
Forced by anyone to do sexual things that they did not want to do
1 or more times in the past 12 months (added in 2019) 7.53 6.42 8.62 0.19 - 7.25 7.73 6.71 0.54 - 11.0 11.36 10.36
Boyfriend/girlfriend slapped/hit/physically hurt you (% based on ‘ |
those dating someone in past 12 months, 11.7 11.4 12.1 7.2 6.0 8.6 5.8 6.2 5.4 6.64 6.62 6.67 0.98 - 4.40 7.17 1.87 0.00 ** 8.5 7.94 8.73
Experienced verbal abuse from boyfriend/girlfriend same var\able,
different question wording in 2019 (% based on those dating
someone in past 12 months) 13.3 12.8 13.8 11.3 10.8 12.1 18.79 17.45 20.00 0.43 - 20.39 23.15 17.84 0.12 -
Gangs
Reported gang members present at school or in neighborhood in | | | | | | | | | | |
|past 12 months 29.2 29.6 28.7 27.2 29.8 23.8 * 67.31 69.30 65.42 0.37 - 79.83 75.71 84.70 0.01 *
Ever approached about joining a gang 71 | 83 | 55 | 4.0 3.7 | 45 | 2.17 | 227 | 2.06 | 0.82 | - 1.52 | 158 | 1.45 | 0.87 | -
School Environment
Carried weapon at school in past 30 days 4.1 4.3 3.8 3.0 2.9 3.3 1.8 18 [ 1.8 | 216 | 2.67 | 1.65 | 0.27 | - 256 | 251 | 262 [ 092 [ - 3.1 2.33 4.12
Didn't attend school due to feeling unsafe at school or on way | | | | | | | |
there in past 30 days 6.2 6.6 5.8 4.6 3.7 5.8 5.4 6.3 4.1 7.00 7.84 6.16 0.31 - 22.82 20.63 25.29 0.08 - 8.6 8.98 7.26
[ Threatened/injured at school in past 12 months 6.7 8.2 5.1 5.1 6.8 3.0 * 6.6 7.35 4.98
<0.000
Involved in fight at school in past 12 months 10.4 11.9 8.8 5.0 6.0 3.8 5.8 7.1 | 4.1 * 6.79 | 10.08 | 3.50 1 ol 3.76 | 5.81 | 1.45 | 0.00 X 5.8 5.29 4.09
Bullyin,
Bullied on school property in past 12 months 12.2 148 [ 9.4 [ * 13.2 | 165 [ 9.1 [ * 12.0 14.4 8.6 * 10.41 11.34 9.48 0.34 - 9.54 12.58 6.10 0.00 o 15.0 [ 1591 | 12.2
Electronically bullied in past 12 months 8.0 94 | 64 | 9.8 | 100 | 9.6 | 8.9 10.4 6.8 * 10.35 12.19 8.51 0.06 - 9.45 10.85 7.87 0.11 - 15.9 | 16.46 | 14.44
Bullied off school property same variable, different question
wording in 2019 6.0 6.6 5.2 7.03 7.66 6.40 0.45 - 7.13 8.82 5.23 0.03 *
Home Environment
During the past 12 months, have you seen or heard people where
¥ou live be violent and abusive? (added in 2019 24.41 26.24 22.59 0.19 - 21.41 22.61 20.06 0.33 -
uring the past ays, did you ever sleep away from your
parents or guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or
were abandoned? (added in 2019) 3.71 3.72 3.70 0.99 - 2.09 1.89 2.33 0.63 -
— — e E— —

PERCEPTION of RISK
Perceives vaping as a "great risk" to health (added in 2019) 38.01 39.04 36.98 0.51 - 44.97 42.83 47.37 0.16 -
Perceives vaping as a "moderate risk" to health (added in 2019) 33.64 34.45 32.85 0.60 - 31.05 31.37 30.70 0.82 -
Perceives intake of 1-2 alcoholic drinks/day as a "great risk" to
health 37.1 40.2 33.2 34.6 359 329 27.92 27.97 27.86 0.97 - 29.75 27.07 32.75 0.05 -
Perceives intake of 1-2 alcoholic drinks/day as a "moderate risk" to
health 35.6 34.3 37.2 37.4 37.6 37.2 37.40 39.25 35.55 0.24 - 36.44 38.69 33.92 0.12 -
Perceives smoking 1+ packs cigarettes/day as a "great risk" to
health 63.6 66.6 59.9 64.7 66.4 62.5 58.06 58.87 57.26 0.61 - 54.32 49.28 59.94 0.00 **
Perceives smoking 1+ packs cigarettes/day as a "moderate risk" to
health 17.9 16.0 20.3 19.4 18.2 20.9 22.58 20.25 24.90 0.09 - 25.45 28.07 22.51 0.05 *
Perceives smoking pot regularly as a "great risk" to health 31.0 35.3 25.5 28.9 34.0 21.9 * 21.98 26.99 17.01 0.00 *% 28.35 31.21 25.15 0.04 *
Perceives smoking pot regularly as a "moderate risk" to health 2_6.4 27.4 24.9 2-7.50 2-9.08 2-5.93 OE 30.44 2-9.94 30.99 0.72 -

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed.




Appendix F. Table 27

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS)
Percentage of Respondents by Grade Level (2011-2023)

CDC Youth Risk Behavior
Surveillance Survey (YRBSS)
National Estimates By Grade Level

ST D 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total Total Total Total
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
" 10th 12th . 10th 12th . 10th 12th . 10th 12th . 10th 12th . Total Sample

CATEGORY/Indicator (Grades [ _ Sig* || (Grades _ = Sig* )| (Grades _ _ Sig* (Grades - = p-value [Sig* || (Grades _ - p-value Big* N 10th 12th
10812) (n=440) | (n=397) 10812) (n=495) (n=397) 10812) (n=605) |(n=445) 10812) (n=486) |[(n=487) 10812) n=637) [n=344) (Grades 9 -12)
(n=837) (n=892) (n=1051) (n=973) (n=981)

PERCEPTION OF OTHERS BEHAVIOR

Perception that half or more of students in their grade currently

drink alcohol (alcohol consumed within past 30 days) (Data on <0.000

current alcohol use, page 2) 65.8 62.4 70.1 69.6 61.2 80.2 * 67.63 60.05 74.82 1 flkl 69.81 59.52 80.77 |<0.0001 |***

Perception that half or more of students in their grade are

currently sexually active (have had sex in the past three months) <0.000

‘Data on current sexual activit;, Eage 4) 60.7 57.5 64.6 63.4 5.6 73.3 * 65.15 55.53 74.08 1 okl 57.99 48.25 68.20 |<0.0001 [***

= =

PERCEPTION OF PARENTAL DISAPPROVAL (dropped in 2019)

Student perception of parents’ view of student’s drinking alcohol

regularly as "wrong" or "very wrong" 85.9 86.7 85.0 85.7 87.4 83.7 88.3 90.4 85.4 *

Student perception of parents’ view of student’s smoking

cigarettes as "wrong" or "very wrong" 93.1 96.0 90.0 * 94.9 96.3 93.1 97.1 98.0 95.7 *

Student perception of parents’ view of student smoking marijuana

as "wrong" or "very wrong" 88.9 90.6 87.1 87.6 89.1 85.7 90.6 92.2 88.3 *

TALKING TO PARENTS/ADULTS ABOUT CONCERNS

Would talk or probably talk to his/her parent about an important

concern 47.6 48.2 46.9 50.9 52.2 49.1 56.27 58.05 54.52 0.31 - 60.05 59.37 60.80 0.67 -

Would talk/probably talk to another adult about an important

concern 49.8 48.9 51.0 51.7 48.9 55.4 * 56.96 55.14 58.85 0.29 - 51.02 46.96 55.51 0.02 *

— — — =

Average Grades

Mostly A's 41.2 39.7 43.2 34.85 35.54 34.16 0.02 * 43.88 39.08 49.27 [<0.0001 |***

Mostly B's 36.7 38.3 39.2 34.23 33.47 34.98 0.02 * 28.37 26.90 30.03  |<0.0001 |***

Mostly C's 15.8 17.33 13.62 18.97 16.32 21.60 0.02 * 14.42 16.61 11.95 [<0.0001 [***

Mostly D's 2.49 2.43 2.58 3.71 3.93 3.50 0.02 * 4.00 5.22 2.62  [<0.0001 |***

Mostly F's 1.89 2.25 141 2.47 3.93 1.03 0.02 * 3.78 5.85 1.46  |<0.0001 [***

ed in 2019, question wording changed in

2023)

No, T am not transgender 95.45 94.82 96.07 0.70 - 95.50 95.69 95.29 0.04 *

Yes, T am transgender 1.35 1.66 1.04 0.70 - 3.91 3.19 4.71 0.04 *

T am not sure if T am transgender 1.35 1.66 1.04 0.70 - 0.59 1.12 X 0.04 *

T do not know what this question is asking 1.86 1.86 1.86 0.70 - X X X 0.04 *

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed.




WEIGHTED BY GENDER (switched to SEX AT BIRTH in 2023)

Appendix F. Table 28

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavioral Survey (YRBS)

CDC Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance
Survey (YRBSS)

SEXUAL BEHAVIOR

Per of Survey d by Sex (2011-2023) National Estimates By Sex
Survey Year 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total Assigned | Assigned
q Total Sample Female Male . Female Male s Total Female Male ~ ot Total ~ -+l Total Sample
CATEGORY /Indicator (n=837) (iirgglze) (n=479)| (n=397) Sig (::Tl)lj;el) (n=547)| (n=484) Sig (n=983) | (n=472)| (n=511) p-value | Sig (n=979) (is;n;agl;) (nliilsel) p-value [ Sig (Grades 9-12) Female Male
TOBACCO USE
Cigarettes
Ever tried smoking 41.4 18.4 17.3 19.3 17.4 17.80 17.03 0.75 - 16.7 16.67 16.67 1.00 - 17.83 17.69 17.82
Current cigarette use (smoked on at least one day in
|past 30 days) 16.1 9.0 73 13.1 * 3.9 26 5.0 * 5.4 5.74 5.10 0.65 - 5.6 5.22 6.03 0.58 - 3.84 3.74 3.86
Tried to quit smoking in past 12 months (% based « _
only on those who smoke) 42.3 34.1 30.9 37.9 32.1 41.7 26.1 50.0 38.78 62.79 0.02 45.2 42.86 47.50 0.67 ! 54.15 59.05 48.67
Currently smokes cigarettes daily (at least 1x per
day during the past 30 days) (added in 2019) 0.6 0.43 0.78 0.47 ! 2.5 1.20 3.75 0.30 - 3.84 3.74 3.86
Ever tried vaping (added in 2019) 37.9 51.23 48.77 0.04 * 24.1 27.82 20.46 0.01 ** 36.23 40.85 32.06
Tried vaping prior to age 13 (added in 2019) 2.7 1.91 3.33 0.17 - 4.7 4.84 4.59 0.86 -
What is the main reason you have used electronic
vapor products (% based on those who vape)?
(added in 2019)
Friend or family member used them 44.8 51.37 37.09 0.00 ! 31.0 34.85 26.04 0.10 !
To try to quit using other tobacco products 2.4 1.09 3.97 0.00 ! 2.2 3.03 1.04 0.10 !
They are easier to get than other tobacco products 2.4 0.55 4.64 0.00 ! 0.9 0.76 1.04 0.10 !
They are less harmful than other forms of tobacco 4.5 2.19 7.28 0.00 ! 1.3 0.76 2.08 0.10 !
They are available in flavors, such as mint, candy,
fruit, or chocolate 8.4 8.74 7.95 0.00 ! 10.8 14.39 6.25 0.10 !
I used them for some other reason 37.5 51.88 39.07 0.00 ! 42.8 37.88 48.96 0.10 !
;gezé)cost less than other tobacco products (added in 0.9 0.00 2.08 0.10 |
I felt pressured to use them because my peers were
all using them (added in 2023) 10.2 8.33 12.50 010 !
ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE
Alcohol
Current alcohol use (alcohol use in past 30 days) 34.8 25.7 27.1 239 23.2 27.2 17.2 * 23.8 29.00 19.25 0.00 ** 19.8 22.89 16.84 0.02 *1 22.71 [ 2676 | 18.77
Marijuana
Ever used marijuana 38.5 34.2 35.7 32.7 29.6 32.4 25.7 * 31.3 34.18 28.57 0.06 - 22.6 24.50 20.79 0.16 - 27.83 [ 30.86 | 24.78
Current marijuana use 24.5 21.4 23.2 20.9 15.9 18.2 13.1 * 18.7 20.73 16.87 0.12 - 13.8 14.66 12.89 0.42 - 15.77 [ 1782 [ 1362
During the past 30 days, how did you usually use
marijuana? (% based on those who used marijuana)
(added in 2019)
I ate it in food such as cookies, brownies, candy 8.0 6.86 9.18 0.73 ! 15.5 16.44 14.52 0.14 -l
1 dabbed it using waxes or concentrates 10.0 11.76 8.16 0.73 ! 6.6 8.22 4.84 0.14 -l
Idrank it in tea, cola, alcohol, or other drinks 1.5 1.96 1.02 0.73 ! 0.8 0.00 1.61 0.14 -!
I smoked it in a joint, bong, pipe, or blunt 54.6 50.98 58.16 0.73 ! 55.8 50.68 61.29 0.14 -1
1 used it some other way 2.5 1.96 3.06 0.73 ! 2.3 0.00 4.84 0.14 -!
1 vaporized it 23.4 26.47 20.41 0.73 ! 19.0 24.66 12.90 0.14 -1
Cocaine
Ever used cocaine 4.9 22 [ 24 [ 17 ] 38 [ 318 [ 432 | 035 [ - 24 [ 121 [ 354 [ 002 * 2.47 2.22 2.57
Other Drug Use
Ever used inhalants 8.2 4.1 4.2 3.6 3.9 4.24 3.57 0.59 - 5.2 3.83 6.46 0.06 - 8.15 9.42 6.81
Ever used heroin 1.9 1.1 X 1.3 1.0 0.43 1.57 0.08 ! 1.6 0.40 2.71 0.00 *x 1.31 0.79 1.63
Ever used Methamphetamines 2.7 1.3 X 1.3 1.7 1.06 2.17 0.18 - 1.7 0.40 2.92 0.00 *k 1.76 1.39 1.87
Ever used ecstasy 6.3 2.5 2.2 2.5 3.4 2.77 3.94 0.31 - 2.7 1.41 3.96 0.01 * 2.92 2.74 2.89
Ever used steroids without a prescription (dropped in 36
2019) ; 1.4 1.3 1.3
Ever injected any illegal drug (dropped in 2019) 3.2 1.0 X X 1.44 0.93 1.71
‘Ever used prescription PAIN MEDICINE €rugs without 12.7 6.9 8.96 5.12 0.02 * 6.5 6.84 6.25 0.71 - 12.21 14.75 9.50
|prescription in the last 30 days (changed in 2019) 7.2 6.8 7.7
Ever used over-the-counter (OTC) drugs to get high
in the last 30 days (changed in 2019) 19.6 7.2 6.6 7.5 4.3 4.26 4.33 0.95 - 33 1.61 4.99 0.00 **
Used a prescription drug (such as Adderall, Ritalin, or
Xanax) without a doctor's prescription in the past 30 3.7 2.42 4.82 0.04 *
days (added in 2023)
Ever used synthetic marijuana 29 [ 31 [ 23 ] 6.0 | 764 | 453 [ 0.04 [ * 5.9 5.65 6.04 079 [ - 6.53 [ 708 [ 584
Ever used oﬁioids added in 2023 11.3 11.27 11.23 0.98 -

Ever had sexual intercourse 49.9 36.1 | 33.8 | 383 289 | 263 | 320 | * 339 | 3397 ] 3379 | 0.95 [ - 23.4 | 20.16 | 2637 | 002 | * 29.95 | 3056 | 29.26
Currently sexually active (past 3 months) 35 258 | 255 | 275 20.6 | 203 [ 212 | 25.0 | 23.76 | 26.44 | 034 [ - 21.6 | 18.88 | 24.12 | 0.04 | * 20.72 | 2255 [ 18.84
Alcohol/drugs before last sex 24.7 183 | 16.6 | 19.5 14.9 15.9 14.6 16.8 | 17.68 | 16.13 0.70 - 21.0 18.56 22.76 | 0.45 | - 2057 | 2149 | 19.11
Condom use at last sex 60.3 58.2 | 575 | 595 60.3 50.7 68.8 * 54.9 48.15 | 60.66 0.02 * 53.8 54.64 53.23 0.83 - 51.85 | 4730 [ 57.70
Method used at last sex to prevent pregnancy:

No method to prevent pregnancy 10.9 10.1 14.0 6.4 * 11.1 12.03 10.23 0.00 *% 8.6 9.18 8.13 0.51 - 13.72 [ 15.24 [ 11.81
Birth control pills 16.9 13.1 14.7 11.5 13.7 | 1899 | 9.09 0.00 [ ** 16.3 17.35 1545 | 051 | - 20.92 [ 22092 | 18.29

. . . T . . .
Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed. 6
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Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavioral Survey (YRBS) €DC Youth :l:i::e(hva'\‘llsosrss)urvelllance
Per of Survey Resp by Sex (2011-2023) i Y |
National Estimates By Sex
Survey Year 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total Assigned | Assigned
q Total Sample Female Male . Female Male . Total Female Male . Total . Total Sample
CATEGORY /Indicator _ Sample _ _ Sig* Sample _ _ Sig* _ _ _ p-value | Sig*| _ Female Male p-value [ Sig*| _ Female Male
(n=837) (n=892) (n=479) | (n=397) (n=1031) (n=547)| (n=484) (n=983) | (n=472)| (n=511) (n=979) (n=498) | (n=481) (Grades 9-12)

Condoms (to prevent pregnancy) 53 51.0 37.1 62.8 48.4 33.33 66.67 0.00 ** 44.4 41.84 46.34 0.51 -

Injectable BC/BC ring/implant or IUD 6.1

Withdrawal or some other method 10.6 10.8 11.2 10.9 7.4 11.39 3.98 0.00 x* 11.4 8.16 13.82 0.51 -

"Not sure" 2.5 2.6 0.7 4.5 3.3 X 3.41 0.00 ** 5.4 5.10 5.69 0.51 -

*x -

An 1UD (Mirena/ParaGard) or implant (Ortho Evra) 6.5 112 | 26 95 | 1203] 739 | 0.0 71 122 | 407 | o5t

A shot (Depo-Provera), patch (Ortho Evra) % B

or birth control ring (NuvaRing) 5.9 11.2 1.3 6.6 7.59 5.68 0.00 1.4 1.02 163 0.51

I have never had sexual intercourse with an

opposite sex partner (added in 2023) 54 6.12 4.88 0.51 -
The last time you and your partner had sexual
intercourse and used a condom, what was the main
reason? (% based on those who reported using a
condom the last time they had sex) (added in 2019

for some other reason 6.2 5.56 6.71 0.48 - 0.9 0.00 1.56 0.12 -1

to prevent BOTH pregnancy & STDs 46.6 50.00 44.30 0.48 - 44.9 56.60 35.94 0.12 -1

to prevent STDs 7.4 4.63 9.40 0.48 - 3.5 1.89 4.69 0.12 -1

to prevent pregnanc 39.7 39.81 39.60 0.48 - 50.8 41.51 57.81 0.12 -
S — — — —
PHYSICAL HEALTH
[8 or more hours of sleep on a typical school night 28.7 26.6 32.2 27.0 22.7 31.9 * 23.4 20.59 25.89 0.05 * 26.9 23.39 30.21 0.02 * 22.74 [ 2021 [ 25.08
Have a "medical home" or a "usual" doctor or health .
center they go to when sick 74.2 78.1 68.8 * 82.3 84.3 80.0 761 75.40 76.72 0.64 - 77.8 82.51 73.27 0.00
Physical or "well" check-up in past 2 years 80.6 79.7 81.4 92.4 92.9 91.6 80.8 81.70 80.08 0.52 - 91.0 94.26 87.65 0.00 akl
\Weight Status
Overweight (BMI calculated, based on age and 15.2
reported height and weight) (all grades) 17.8 | 166 | 191 15.3 152 | 153 16.02 17.36 14.81
Obese (BMI calculated, based on age and reported 10.6
height and weight) (all grades) 11.0 | 95 14.4 12.6 103 | 151 16.34 13.69 18.73
Described self as overweight 239 29.7 36.7 21.9 * 31.4 34.4 26.7 * 30.0 | 36.97 | 23.87 | <0.0001]*** 273 | 2654 | 27.97 | 062 | - 32.29 35.26 29.34
Trying to lose weight 44.3 45.6 55.9 33.2 * 44.0 52.9 33.2 * 44.2 | 5574 [ 33.93 [ <0.0001]***[ 39.6 | 47.44 [ 32.22 [ <.0001]*** 45.74 56.70 35.65
Dietary choices
1+ serving of soda/day 26.1 14.3 12.7 16.5 15.1 11.75 18.11 0.01 * 12.7 10.06 15.18 0.02 * 14.72 12.68 16.46
Ate breakfast all 7 days in the past week 37.6 34.3 41.4 32.0 26.75 36.61 0.00 kel 33.4 29.52 37.01 0.01 * 25.03 19.94 30.06
Did not eat breakfast in previous week 11.0 11.0 10.4 15.2 16.14 14.37 0.44 - 13.9 14.46 13.31 0.60 - 22.05 24.19 19.78
Fast food meals or snacks consumed at least once in
the past week (dropped in 2019) 70.1 68.0 72.9
Ate vegetables at least 1x per day in the past 7 days | | | | R | | | | R

added in 2019) 42.3 46.42 42.91 0.68 44.5 45.78 43.33 0.44
Physical Activity
5+ days of 60 min of exercise/wk. 28.1 31.2 23.7 39.7 * 30.6 23.2 38.7 * 35.9 [ 22.81 [ 47.44 [<0.0001[***l 41.9 [ 3548 [ 47.92 [ <.0001]*** 45.32 [ 3586 [ 54.72
Watched TV 3+ hrs./day (dropped in 2023) 32.6 27.3 27.3 26.8 19.5 18.8 21.0 19.5 19.02 19.96 0.71 -
Used computer 3+ hrs./day (not for school work) B

dropped in 2023) 335 45.8 45.1 46.1 46.7 45.2 48.4 48.9 49.57 48.32 0.70
Watched TV, played video games, or used a
computer, phone, or tablet for 3+ hrs./day (excluding 67.5 71.72 63.47 0.01 *
[school work) (added in 2023)

49. 43.07 .82 . 1| xx* 48.2 a44. 1.77 .02 * 49. 46.4 2.

Plaxed on 1+ sﬁorts teams in Bast 12 months >5 50.-1 | 4%7 | 54.4 | * 9-8 | 3.0 | 558 | <0.000 | 8 38 5 0.0 9.08 | 6.40 | 52.05
MENTAL HEALTH
Depression & Anxiety
Sad or hopeless feelings for 2+ weeks in past 12 | | | | | | rx rx | |
months 23 30.0 35.7 21.9 % 20.4 30.0 26.8 32.8 43.04 12.62 <0.0001 30.5 40.49 21.00 <.0001 42.35 56.58 28.56
During the past 12 months, have you had significant
problems with feeling very anxious, nervous, tense, 455 | 58.30 | 34.18 | <.0001 [**x|| 46.9 | 60.32 | 34.17 | <.0001|***
scared, or like something bad was going to happen?
(added in 2019)
Suicide (in past 12 months)
Seriously considered suicide 9.7 15.5 19.6 9.8 * 12.5 15.3 8.3 * 13.1 17.95 8.86 <0.0001 | *** 11.1 14.90 7.52 0.00 ** 22.16 29.97 14.32
Made a suicide plan 10.5 11.5 14.4 7.6 * 10.6 12.8 7.5 * 9.3 12.15 6.71 0.00 kel 5.7 7.03 4.37 0.07 - 17.63 23.61 11.63
Attempted suicide 6.5 6.0 8.8 4.0 * 4.6 5.5 2.7 * 6.3 7.42 5.30 0.17 - 4.1 5.42 291 0.05 * 10.17 13.31 6.61
Had injury from suicide attempt needing medical
attention (% based on those who reported attempting 14.0 20.24 8.91 0.03 * 24.5 22.22 28.57 0.65 -1
suicide)
INJURIES & VIOLENCE
\Lransportation Safety
Rode with drunk driver in past month 26.8 17.8 19.2 16.4 19.5 21.0 17.8 17.5 19.11 16.08 0.21 - 14.9 15.76 13.99 0.43 - 14.14 15.23 13.07
Texted or e-mailed while driving (% based on those
who drove in past 30 days) 28.7 27.0 29.7 20.1 26.7 30.4 34.8 38.97 31.33 0.09 - 29.4 29.30 29.41 0.98 - 36.13 37.14 35.36
\Violence
Carried a weapon in past month 12.4 106 | 7.1 | 151 | * 81 | 53 [ 110 | * 22 [ 148 [ 275 | 017 [ - 68 | 525 | 833 | 006 | -
Been in a physical fight in past 12 months 20.9 146 | 94 [ 200 [ * 157 [ 130 | 185 | * 66 | 467 | 822 | o0.02 | * 115 | 663 | 16.04 | <.0001]*** 18.34 [ 1310 [ 2324

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed. 7



WEIGHTED BY GENDER (switched to SEX AT BIRTH in 2023) Appendix F. Table 28

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavioral Survey (YRBS) €DC Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance
Per of Survey by Sex (2011-2023) Survey (YRBSS)
National Estimates By Sex
Survey Year 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total Assigned | Assigned
n Total Sample Female Male 5 Female Male " Total Female Male " Total N Total Sample
CATEGORY /Indicator Sample Sig* Sample Sig* p-value [ Sig* Female Male p-value | Sig* Female Male
=837 = = = = = =. = = -12.
(n=837) (nego2) | (1=479) | (1=397) (ne1031) | ("=547)| (n=484) (n=983) | (n=472)| (n=511) (1=979) | " Z43ey | (neas1) (Grades 9-12)
Dating/Relationship Violence
Ever been forced to have sexual intercourse 4.9 7.2 2.3 * 3.6 6.62 0.98 <0.0001 [ *** 3.6 4.45 2.71 0.14 8.47 13.52 3.55
Forced by a partner or someone they were dating to -
do sexual things they did not want to do -
kissing/touching/intercourse (% based on those 8.5 14.44 3.53 <0.0001 | *** 10.0 14.01 6.39 0.00 *x 9.72 15.32 4.05
dating someone in past 12 months) 9.8 13.7 5.3 *
Forced by anyone to do sexual things that they did not
lwant to do 1 or more times in the past 12 months 7.3 11.46 3.54 <0.0001 | *** 7.4 10.08 4.80 0.00 *x 10.98 17.87 4.59
(added in 2019)
Experienced verbal abuse from boyfriend/girlfriend
same variable, different question wording in 2019 (% 19.1 28.41 11.39 <0.0001 | *x* 21.0 22.99 19.27 0.29 _
based on those dating someone in past 12 months) 11.3 16.2 5.6 *
Gangs
Ever approached about joining a gang 71 | 52 | 88 * 4.0 1.8 6.4 * 2.3 1.71 2.74 0.28 - 1.7 1.01 | 2.30 0.11
Bullying -
Bullied on school property in past 12 months 12.2 13.2 | 148 [ 109 12.0 14.4 8.7 * 10.2 11.49 9.02 0.20 - 10.4 8.23 12.50 0.03 * 14.95 16.99 12.81
Electronically bullied in past 12 months 8 9.8 | 119 | 6.5 * 8.9 11.8 5.4 * 10.3 12.98 7.91 0.01 * 10.0 10.04 10.04 1.00 15.85 20.46 11.20
Bullied off school property (same variable, different ¥ -
question wording in 2019) 6.0 7.2 3.9 * 6.8 851 534 0.05 7.6 7.23 793 0.68
Home Environment
During the past 12 months, have you seen or heard
people where you live be violent and abusive? (added in 24.1 25.48 22.79 0.33 - 21.2 24.10 18.50 0.03 *
2019)
During the past 30 days, did you ever sleep away from
your parents or guardians because you were kicked
out, ran away, or were abandoned? (added in 2019) 3.9 3.82 393 0.93 - 2.2 2:42 2.08 0.72 B
=SS
PERCEPTION of RISK
Perceives intake of 1-2 alcoholic drinks/day as a
"great risk” to health 36.2 34.6 37.8 30.9 * 27.8 28.48 27.09 0.63 - 29.4 31.36 27.46 0.18
Perceives intake of 1-2 alcoholic drinks/day as a
"moderate risk" to health 37.4 36.2 38.9 % 37.7 41.97 33.86 0.01 * 36.7 36.05 37.32 0.68
Perceives smoking 1+ packs cigarettes/day as a
"great risk" to health 64.2 64.7 38.0 c0a | * 57.6 | 64.03 | 51.89 0.00 |**xll 53.5 54.67 | 5242 | 048
Perceives smoking 1+ packs cigarettes/day as a
"moderate risk" to health 19.4 18.0 215 % 22.6 19.91 25.05 0.06 - 26.1 26.22 25.89 0.91
Perceives smoking pot regularly as a "great risk" to
health 39.1 28.9 34.6 23.0 * 21.9 25.59 18.60 0.01 * 29.5 30.49 28.57 0.51
Perceives smoking pot regularly as a "moderate risk" to ~
health 26.4 26.0 257 27.4 28.57 26.40 0.45 30.2 32.11 28.36 0.20
zgrfge;ves vaping as a "great risk” to health (added in 38.4 | 4584 | 3161 | <0.0001 |***|| 448 4542 | 4423 | o071
Perceives vaping as a "moderate risk" to health
(added in 2019) 33.4 32.20 34.39 0.47 - 31.0 31.57 30.40 0.69
PERCEPTION OF OTHERS BEHAVIOR
Perception that half or more of students in their
grade currently drink alcohol (alcohol consumed
within past 30 days) (Data on current alcohol use, 67.6 58.48 54.98 <0.0001 | *** 67.1 77.52 55.74 <.0001 | **x*
page 2) 69.6 77.9 59.8 *
Perception that half or more of students in their
grade are currently sexually active (have had sex in
the past three months) (Data on current sexual 65.3 76.37 54.31 <0.0001 | *** 55.4 65.13 44.94 <.0001 | **x*
activity, page 4) 63.4 72.5 52.7 *
. . . non : . . . .
Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed. 8




Appendix F. Table 29

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavioral Survey (YRBS)

Percentage of Respondents by Race /Ethi

€DC Youth Risk Beha
(YRBSS) National Estimates By Rac

r Surveillance Survey

€/Ethnicity

Survey Year 2011 i i ==
Total Total
sample Sample -
. Total Sample . . Asian | Hispanic white [ . || Total | Asian White [ o« | Total sample By §
CATEGORY/Indicator (=837} 1(06:1925) Asian | Hispanic | Black | white | sig {gr;dlezs) Asian | Hispanic | Black | White (n249)| (neas2y (ne26)| Pvatue | sigt | Z00)| (nest) (n=321) | Pvalue | sig (Grades 913y | Asian Hispanic Black | Multiracial| ~ White
(n=892) (n=974)
TOBACCO USE
Cigarett:
Ever tried smokin aia 184 | 107 [ 241 [ 150 155 X 2244 1565]  0.00 i 15.80 X 21.25] 0.00 ** 17.8 7.1 19.4 115 18.2 19.4
g:r:"‘ cigarette use (smoked on at least one day in past 30 16.1 9.0 | 3.9 | 131 | 55 | 109 | * 3.9 9.9 4.2 13| a4 x 6.86 496 | 009 - 510 0.00 935|  0.00 s 38 06 31 1.7 5.1 4.8
%
:;fsde';h“‘;‘:;;”k‘:;‘"g in past 12 months (% based only on 423 34.1 | - | 434 | 25.0 | 36.4 | * 321 | 333 | 433 [ 190 273 x 46.34 57.89| 0.2 47.85 x 29.73|  0.00 ) 54.2 52.8 57.2 43.5 57.4 54.7
f:e”;:t'gﬂs';;"v‘;e)s(g‘dg;g;“weszgig( (at least 1x per day during| 0.00 x 0.00 x ' x 0.00 x 0.59 ' 3.8 0.6 31 17 5.1 a8
i
Ever tried vaping (added in 2019 24.49| 4347 4138 0.00 *x 23.17 x 2991 <.o000f  wex 36.2 19.5 40.4 336 36.8 36.7
ied v. added i
- 4.74 . 2 *
Tried vaping prior to age 13 (added in 2019) x X x x 0.00 5.30 0.0:
What is the main reason you have used electronic vapor
products (% based on those who vape)?
Friend or family member used them 69.23| 31.88 53.54|  0.04 ' 28.86 x 37.63| 055 '
! 2.80 | 0.00 000 | o055 '
To try to quit using other tobacco products X X X X
' '
 They are easier to get than other tobacco products X x X x x X X X
' '
 They are less harmful than other forms of tobacco X X X X x X X X
I:z Tar: available in flavors, such as mint, candy, fruit, or o X o X | 12.62|  0.00 8.60 0.55 '
L used ther for some other reason 7.69| 47.10 3434  0.04 ! 42.79| 0.0 38.71| 055 !
. X '
They cost less than other tobacco products (added in 2023) t1z| 00 000] 0%
1 felt pressured to use them because my peers were all using 9.74 M 1183 oss '
ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE
Current alcohol use (alcohol use in past 30 days) 34.8 25.7 137 | 287 188 [ 350 [ * 23.2 8.6 217 [ 162 [ 342 | 10.20] 24.86 ] 35.25] <0.0001] **+ 17.27] x 3832] <.000f *** 22.7 } 10.6 } 22,9 } 13.2 } 235 } 259
Ever used marijuana 38.5 34.2 19.6 38.3 321 [ 305 T * 29.6 143 326 [ 287 [ 30.0 | 1633] 3523 [ 32.95 04 * 20.76 | X 33.02] <.0001] *** 278 | 9.7 | 312 | 333 | 352 | 26.2
Current marijuana use 24.5 21.4 115 21.6 236 | 21.1 | 15.9 5.7 166 | 169 | 16.1 | x | 1966 | 21.07 32 12.50 0.00 | 21,18 <.0001] *** 158 51 | 167 | 205 | 201 | 14.8
During the past 30 days, how did you usually use marijuana?
(% based on those who used marijuana) (added in 2019)
I ate it in food such as cookies, brownies, candy x 6.17 714 0.00 ! 1s.10 0.00 17.65 078 !
I dabbed it using waxes or x x x x ! 5.85 | 0.00 x x !
L drank it in tea, cola, alcohol, or other drinks X x X x ! 139 ] 000 0.00 X !
I smoked it in a joint, bong, pipe, or blunt X 5802 4a.64) 000 ! 56.93] 0.00 °5.88| 078 !
1 used it some other wa x X X X ! X x X X !
| vaporized it x 17.28 41.07|  0.00 ! 18.55| 0.0 19.12[ 078 '
Ever used cocaine 4.9 2.2 7.0 19 | 16 18 x [ 343 496 [ 044 2.24 [ 0.00 312 019 - 2.5 I 07 29 1.9 26 | 2.4
Other Drug Use
ver used inhalants . X . 421 0.20 - 4.80 X x [ 719 025 1 8.1 I 61 82 7 1 108 8.3
ver used heroin K . . X X 1 1.55 0.00 x_ | 219 066 1 13 I 05 | 16 | 17 | 15 | 1
ver use 5 X . X X 1 1.67 0.00 x_ | 219 060 1 18 I 04 | 23 | 2| 22 | 1.4
ver use . K K 3.44 0.96 - 2.61 0.00 x_ | 406 026 ! 29 I 21 | 27 | 27 | 42 | 2.9
ver used steroids without a prescription X . » o .. .
Ever injected any illegal drug 3.2 1.0 2.8 1.0 03 11
[Ever used prescription PAIN MEDICINE érugs without . | | | I I I I I
prescription in the last 30 days (changed in 2019 12.7 7.2 7.0 8.2 4.5 8.8 12.24 6.57 2.30 0.00 6.64 x 5.30 0.86 - 6 4 8.3 8.6 54 4.6
[Ever used over-the-counter (OTC) drugs to get high in the N | | | | N
Jast 30 days (changed in 2019) 19.6 7.2 13 83 6.4 63 204| 486 2.67 0.46 3.34 x 4.05| 0.9
Used a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a
doctor's prescription in the past 30 days (added in 2019, 408 | 598 536 0.96 : 2.2 0.6 3.8 3.6 12:3 1.2
changed in 2023)
Used a prescription drug (such as Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
without a doctor's prescription in the past 30 days (added in 3.60 x 4.08 0.65 -
3
Ever used synthetic marijuana 2.9 5.6 29 [ 32 1.5 5.86 000 [ 568 728 | 035 - 5.49 0.00 8.13 0.01 * 6.5 I 31 68 [ 68 | 7.8 | 6.5
Ever used opioids (added in 2023 1118 X 13.40 |_0.01 *
SEXUAL BEHAVIOR
exual Activity
Ever had sexual 49.9 36.1 19.2 46.6 325 [ 344 ] * 28.9 183 350 [ 207 T 27.4 [ x [ a343 ] 27.03] <.0001 o 22.85] o 30 I 11 ] 306 | 339 | 335 [ 30.4
Currently sexually active (past 3 months) 35 25.8 13.7 36.0 180 | 273 [ * 20.6 10.0 248 [ 22.4 [ 191 | x [ 3343 | 22.01] <.0001 s 21.14 ] ok 207 | 68 | 20.6 | 23 | 216 | 21.9
Alcohol/drugs before Tast sex 24.7 18.3 - 15.0 204 [ 104 ] 14.9 10.5 113 [ 144 211 x [ 1720 T 1111 22.86] 0.6 20.23] 0.00 25.00] ] 206 | 223 | 213 | 197 T 239 [ 19.5
Condom use at last sex 60.3 58.2 50.0 54.0 532 | 647 | 60.3 60.0 64.9 | 556 | 658 | x | 4873 ] 55171 66.18] 0.06 50.54 | x 70.24] 0.01 * 518 | 52| 49.7 | 488 | 432 | 54.6
[Method used at last sex to prevent
No method to prevent pregnancy 10.9 10.1 20.0 100 [ 116 55 000 1667 x [ 000 * 9.47 0.00 | x [ 044] ] 137 [ 7.6 [ 196 [ 222 | 135 [ 9.6
Birth control pills 16.9 13.1 133 118 | 42 27.4 x [ 1154 | 11.39[ 2500] 0.00 * 15731 0.0 | 1667 044 | =l 209 [ 20.4 | 155 | 113 | 218 | 25.1
Condoms (to prevent pregnancy) 3 51.0 46.7 518 | 526 | 52.1 x | 4350 [ 5823[ 4432 0.00 ** 42.27 [ x| 54.76] 0.44 | -l
Injectable BC/BC r or IUD .1
Withdrawal or some other method 10.6 108 | 67 118 84 [ 96 7.05 x 0.00 = 12.19 X X 0.44 B
“Not sure” .5 2.6 6.7 0.0 53 2.7 321 X 0.00 i3 6.48 | 0.00 X 0.44 g
[An 1UD (Mirena/ParaGard) or implant (Ortho Evra) 6.5 6.7 9.1 8.4 1.4 10.26 14.71 0.00 3 6.83 0.00 9.52 0.44 8.7 I 36 71 58 | 107 9.9
A shot (Depo-Provera), patch (Ortho Evra) -
or birth control ring (NuvaRing) 5.9 0.0 55 95 14 1026 X 0.00 x X X
;Lat\rz:x:rnever had sexual intercourse with an opposite sex P M M M M 70 | a9 | 69.4 | 66.1 | 66.5 | 69.6
The last time you and your partner had sexual intercourse
and used a condom, what was the main reason? (% based on
those who reported using a condom the last time they had
sex) (added in 2019
for some other reason 0.00] 78 175 0.63 - x X X X X
to prevent BOTH preanancy & STDs 50.00| 44.35 50.88|  0.63 - 44.57|  0.00 4310 055 -t
to prevent STDs 16.67|  6.96 10.53|  0.63 - x x x x x
o prevent preanancy 3333 4087 36.84|  0.63 - 50.42 x 55.17| 055 -
PHYSICAL HEALTH
8 or more hours of sleep on a typical school night 287 | 196 | 335 255 [ 284 [ * 27.0 25.4 273 | 261 | 275 2571 | 2222] 0.01 * 25.79 26.00 37.07] 0.00 ] ** 22.7 [ 205 T 245 T 16.1 [ 18.1 [ 23.7
;ff; medical home" or a "usual” doctor or health center 742 | 725 | 68.0 | 729 | 837 | * 823 | 712 | 762 | 77.6| 954 | * 74.61 88.49| <0.0001| *++ [ 77.00| 70.55| 7 68.75 | s4.97| 0.02 | *
Physical or "well” check-up in past 2 years 806 | 731 | 765 780 | 878 | * 92.4 83.3 893 | 014 | 977 | 76.50 | 91.98 | <0.0001] *#** 90.27 93.97] 0.03 ] =
(h):leL":ea‘gdth:zﬁ[ﬁalwlatm' based on age and reported 15.2 (all grades)f|  17.8 14.9 204 | 205 | 116 153 | 101 154 | 18.0| 14.0 16 8.3 209 186 13.1 14.6
8:?;&)(5"“ calculated, based on age and reported height andlf 1o ¢ (4| grages) 1.0 186 | 95 | 105 126 | 7.3 177 | 142 163 20.2 21.2 185 137
Described self as overweight 239 29.7 255 | 372 | 274 [ 240 | * 314 | 254 | 407 | 304 [ 251 3061] 38.07 | 2551 ] 23.75]  0.00 ** 29.30] 0.80 18,99 <0001 #+* 323 251 304 282 331 304
Tying to lose weight 443 456 471 | 513 | 410 436 44.0 | 451 | 518 | 411 ] 382 40.82] 5143 | 41.77] 37.55] 0.0 = 41.69] 3725 28.48] <.000i[ ++ 457 422 53.6 45.7 429 42.7
ietary choice
+ serving of soda/da 26.1 14.3 14.3 144 | 194 7.7 15.57 x [ 1966 [ 19.59 <0.0001] *** 13.64] 15.69 872 011] - 1472 ] 536 [ 1403 [ 1512 [ 1255 [ 15.8
te breakfast all 7 days in the past week 37.6 338 325 [ 200 | 53.7 0.07 | 55.10 [ 25.85 [ 2510 | 38.55 | <0.0001] *** 31.38 [ 41.18 4330 | <.0001] *** 2503 | 3810 | 2220 | 1624 | 2194 [ 27.57
Did not eat breakfast in previous week 11.0 15.5 118 | 127 7.7 5.35 x [ 1932 | 1457 [ 1031 0.01 il 1434  x 872 | 0.02 * 22.05 | 1597 | 236 | 2745 | 235 | 2024

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed.




Appendix F. Table 29

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavioral Survey (YRBS)
Percentage of Respondents by Race /Ethnicity (2011-2023)

CDC Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance Survey
(YRBSS) National Estimates By Race/Ethnicity

Survey Year 2011 2014 2016 2019 2023 2021
Total Total
Sample Sample - § Multiracia
: Total Sample . . . | Total | Asian | Hispanic| Black | white [ __ . Total | Asian |Hispanic| Black White | v | Total sample By y §
CATEGORY/Indicator (n=837) 1(?(:1925) Asian | Hispanic | Black | White | Sig l(gr;dlezs) Asian | Hispanic | Black | White | Sig™ Y (\_g15) | (n=49)| (n=352) | (n=249)|(n=262)| PV'U¢ | S'" N (n=090)| (n=51) | (n=339) (n=228) (":51) (n=321) | Pvalue | sig (Grades 912y | Asian Hispanic Black | Multiracial | ~ White
(n=892) (n=974)
[ T

;Zs:kood meals o snacks consumed at Ieast once in the past 701 | 62| sos | 704 sot "
e yegetables at least 1x per day in the past 7 days (added 4111 | 4u.sz| 34.19 | 28.51 | ss.zs| <o.oou1| e 41.51| 50.98| 33.9z| zs.sz| 56.86 | e4.os| <.0001| e

5+ days of 60 min of exercise/wk. 28.1 312 [ 195 T 340 [ 207 [ 305 * 306 [ 310 260 [ 2807 391 ] = 34.83 [ 36.73] 20.01 [ 36.18[ 41.38] 0.03 | = 38.25[ 37.25] 29.88] 28.76] 39.22 ] 63.55] <.000i] *** 453 413 39.1 | 351 [ 41.8 51.6
Watched TV 3+ hrs./day (dropped in 2023 326 273 | 113 | 289 | 355 | 204 | = 195 | 169 | 210 | 269 | 89 | = 19.69 | 14.29| 18.86 | 31.15| ©9.92 | <0.0001] #+* I I I I

g;ig computer 3+ frs./day (ot for school work) (dropped in 335 45.8 | 43.1 | 48.3 | 516 | 37.2 | * 46.7 | 35.2 | 48.9 | 516 | 413 | * 49.65 | 4s.ss| 50.86 | 48.58 | 48.85| 0.94 | - 75.9 | 75.2 | 77.8 | 74.1 | 80 75.6
[Watched TV, played video games, or Used a computer, phone;,
or tablet for 3+ hrs./day (excluding school work) (added in 67.95| 68.63| 69.53| 66.23| 76.00| 66.04| 074 -
2023)
MENTAL HEALTH

; 23 30.0 I 255 I 333 I 29.1 I 28.4 I 20.4 I 323 I 34.0 I 26.0 I 285 I 32.93 I 35.73' 35.14 I 34.15| z7.31| 0.19 I - 31.33' za.ool 34.3z| zs.ssl 24.00 I zs.egl 0.50 I - 4235 | 35.14 | 46.43 | 39.34 | 48.79 41.14

Sad or hopeless feelings for 2+ weeks in past 12 months
During the past 12 months, have you had significant I I I I I | | | | | 45.90 I 51.02 I 44.70 I 46.77 I 46.18 I 0.87 I - 46.46 | 42.00 | 44.64 | 42.48 | 44.00 | 5531 | 0.04 | *

roblems with feeling very anxious, nervous, tense, scared
Seriously considered suicide 9.7 155 [ 12.0 [ 174 [ 123 [ 16.4 [ 125 | 155 [ 118 [ 112 [ 147 | 12.21 [ 10.42] 1054 [ 1504 1231 0.38 - 10.95] 9.80 10.78 8.89 X 12.85 0.41 - 2216 [ 1774 [ 2199 [ 2164 | 24.07 22.7
Made a suicide plan 10.5 115 | 115 | 134 [ 75 [ 12.0 [ 10.6 | 197 [ 92 | 93 [ 122 8.55 6.25 7.41 9.72 9.58 0.63 - 5.52 X 5.90 3.07 X 6.54 0.29 - 1763 | 16.52 | 18.72 | 17.73 | 20.46 16.89
[Attempted suicide 6.5 60 | 38 | 86 [ 490 | 36 [ * 46 | 43 | 64 | 42 | 33 | 5.77 4.08 5.68 7.29 4.58 0.59 - 4.54 9.80 5.01 4.39 x 2.49 0.19 - 1017 | 6.43 | 10.66 | 14.49 [ 11.71 9.03
Had injury from suicide attempt needing medical attention (% 13.38 | 000 1268 | 13.56| 18.52| 0.67 - 22.73 x x x x x 0.996 -
based on those who reported attempting suicide
Rode with drunk driver in past month 26.8 178 [ 143 [ 230 [ 165 158 [ * 105 [ 183 185 [ 212 [ 187 | 1798 [ x T 1738 [ 17271 2061] 054 ] 14.76 | x [ 1598] 14.04] x [ 1536 038] - 1414 [ 791 [ 1694 [ 1495 | 11.48 13.43
Texted or e-mailed while driving (% based on those who N | | | " | | | | | " | | | | = | | |
drove in past 30 days) 28.7 246 | 209 | 3538 291 | 258 | 262 | 207 | 318 34.43 x 3421 | 2959 [ 40.13| 0.2 27.18| 21.74| 20.83| 19.32| 40.00 | 40.78| 0.00 ! 36.13 25.54 30.55 26.44 34.61 42.29
Carried a weapon in past month 12.4 106 [ 78 [ o7 [ 71 T 138[ * 81 [ 85 [ 83 [ 54 11717 768 [ x T 1080 x T x T o001 [ * 6.31 [ x| I x [ 903[ 0137 -
Been in a physical fight in past 12 months 20.9 146 | 115 | 144 [ 156 ] 148 [ 157 | 183 [ 159 [ 180 [ 132 | 013 | x [ 1652 [ 19.03[ 1264 0.3 | 11.67 | x| 0 x [ 10.63] 057 ] - 1834 [ 926 [ 1730 [ 2583 [ 21.03 17.29
ﬁ‘ez:;efzgl"fnmim““ present at school or in neighborhood 27.2 | 22,9 | 29.9 | 237 | 28.8 | 66.12 | x | 63.43 | x | x | <D40001| o 75.45| so‘ool 74456| 65,1s| 92.31 | 91‘04| < ODDII wx
Ever approached about joining a gang 71 [ 98 [ 81 [ 65 ] 51 T 40 | 25 | 38 | 54 | 26 | 220 | 2.04[ 371 [ o081 [ 153 008 | - 174 | x | 179 x| x| x | 1.00] 1
Bullied on school property in past 12 months 12.2 132 [ 118 [ 134 [ 110 1497 12.0 [ 183 96 [ o6 [ 156 = 1024 [ x [ 914 [ o924 [ 1379 o048 | - 9.90 7.67 | 8.77 | x [ 1563] o0.02] * 1495 | 10.78 | 12.37 | 8.52 | 17.55 17.9
Electronically bullied in past 12 months 8 98 | 78 | 78 | 97 [ 1131 89 | 127 82 | 67 | 96 | 1021 | x | 1032 850 1149] o069 | - 9.97 979 [ 7.46 | x | 1375] od6] - 1585 | 1328 | 13.19 | 9.53 | 16.89 [ 18.75
During tﬁe past 12 months, have you seen or heard people
where you live be violent and abusive? (added in 2019’ 23.84 36.73 23.08 26.10 20.69 0.13 - 21.66 19.61 23.01 20.18 29.41 20.56 0.74 -
[Bumne o pst S0 day e, e you ever Teep sway-Tram your|
parents or guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, 3.90 x 5.41 4.44 x 0.03 * 2.50 0.00 3.86 X X X 0.19 -
or were abandoned? (added in 2019
Ever been forced to have sexual intercourse 3.7 X 4.3 3.7 2.3 0.5 - 3.54 X 3.57 2.65 X 5.00 0.60 -
Forced by a partner or someone they were dating to do sexual
things they did not want to do - kissing/touching/intercourse 9.2 x 8.3 11.4 7.6 0.5 - 9.86 x 9.18 8.16 x 11.64 0.76 -1
(% based on those dating someone in past 12 months)
orced by anyone to do sexual things that they did not want 724 | 612 | 7.67 526 | 878 0.47 - 725 | 980 | 685 [ 441 x 1059 [ 0.10 10.98 | 5.68 11.27 7.44 14.65 11.93
o do 1 or more times in the past 12 months (added in 2019

y q P physically hurt you (% based : )
on those dating someone in past 12 months) 6.50 0.00 7.10 9.10 3.80 0.19 5.64 x 7.54 x x 417 0.20 1
Experienced verbal abuse from boyfriend/girliriend same
variable, different question wording in 2019 (% based on 19.60 x 19.40 | 21.00 [ 1850 | 0.7 - 2161 | 27.27 | 23.74 | 1471 x 2371 | 022 -t

he)

PERCEPTION of RISK
Perceives vaping as a "great risk" to health (added in 2019’ 38.54 43.75| 35.06 41.46| 40.46 0.28 - 44.85 58.00 44.35 44.64 37.25 43.71 0.33 -
| erceives vapingas a fareat risk _to health (udiud 1 2019;
Do) oS VaPIng 25 a Tmoderate risk” to healtn (added In 33.98 | 33.33| 3534 | 3049| 3550 0.57 - 30.19| 30.00| 28.27| 27.68| 3529| 3585 025 -
Percelves intake of 1-2 alconolic drinks/day as a Tgreat fisk 36.2 346 | 394 | 341 | 329 364 27.73 | 47.92| 28.03 | 2857| 2328 0.2 * 29.94| 42.00| 31.85| 2991 x 24.84|  0.07 -
Percelves intake of 1-2 alcoholic drinks/day as a "moderate 374 | 380| 383 | 374 357 38.02 | 3125| 3410 | 39.18| 44.27| 0.6 - 35.90| 4200 3155| 36.6| 49.02| 4057 0.08 -
perceives smoking 1+ packs cigarettes/day as a "great risk 64.2 647 | 543| 597 | e05| 773 58.10 | 68.75| 51.01 | 53.28| 73.28| <0.0001| *++ | 52.33| s8.00| 4657| s5111| 34.00| 64.47| 0.00 s
Percelves smoking 1+ packs cigarettes/day as a "moderate 19.4 | 271 240 | 167| 149 * 22,91 | 16.67| 26.22 | 2295| 1832 0.10 - 26.11| 30.00| 27.46| 24.44| 3600 2358 053 -
Percelves smoking bot redularly as a "areat risk” to health 39.1 289 | 514| 268 | 27.5| 283 21.35 | 46.81| 2017 [ 2033 2061 0.00 *x 30.82( 48.00| 36.12| 29.02 x 20.75| <.0001  *xx
[Forceives smoking Dot fequiany as 8 great sk to
peree ves smoking pof regularly as a Tmoderate fisk” o 264 | 200| 268 | 236 298| * 28.92 | 19.15| 32.56 | 2520| 2824 0.1 - 28.86| 24.00| 27.46| 2455 2041 3711 003 *
[Perception that half or more of students fn their grade |
currently drink alcohol (alcohol consumed within past 30 69.6 | 600 | 689 | 632 772 * 68.96 | 50.00| 6548 | 68.78| 76.60| 0.01 * 65.23| 6571| 58.66| 6071 64.29( 78.84| <000 ox
days)
Perception that half or more of students in their grade are . o -
currently sextally active (have had sex in the past three 63.4 | 506 | 672 | 709| 549 66.67 | 62.50| 71.07 | 70.92| s6.19|  0.00 57.17| 46.88| 57.94| 67.27| 5366 49.13| 0.00
months)

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed.
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Appendix F. Table 30

Alexandria 10th and 12th Grade Youth Risk Behavioral Survey (YRBS)
Percentage of Respondents by Sexuality (2014-2023)1

Sure (n=892) (n=
30.0 27.7. I 528 [ = 29.4 | 25.7 I 509 [ = 329 28.7 I 531 J<-0001] 31.2 26.7 I 458 <0001 ***
155 135 T 36.6 = 125 T 9.3 T 29.8° | 13.4 5.7 315 11.7 8.1 233 <-0001] **+
115 9.6 I 257 | 106 | 72 I 283 | 9.4 7.0 211 5.9 35 13.6 20001 [+
6.0 54 | 127 | 46 | 27 | 145 | 6.4 46 151 4.2 3.0 8.5 0.0 [+
[Had injury from suicide attempt needing medical attention (% based

Highlighted cells with an "x" indicate data suppression. Cells with greater than zero but fewer than five respondents were suppressed.
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